(a) an amount of $1,245,000 is successfully raised under the Placement;

(b) an amount of $1,500,000 is raised under the SPP Offer;

(c) all SPP Options offered under the Prospectus, Options offered under the
Placement, placed by the Underwriters and the Broker Options are subscribed for
and granted; and

(d) all of the resolutions at the EGM in connection with the Company’s issue of Shares
and Options under the SPP Offer and Placement, and the issue of the Broker
Options are approved by Shareholders.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on
the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented
in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

   28

  Pro-forma Adjustments

  30 December  2022 ($)
(Reviewed)

Adjustment 1 –
Note 1

Adjustment 2
– Note 2

Adjustment
3 – Note 3 31 December 2022

(Pro forma)($)

Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 317,906 2,745,249 (184,077) - 2,879,079

Other current assets 81,214 - - - 81,214
Total Current
Assets 399,120   2,960,292

Non-Current Assets
Other assets 14,878 - - - 14,878
Right-of-use assets 22,529 - - - 22,529
Intangible assets 7,935,853 - - - 7,935,853
Total Non-Current
Assets

7,973,260   7,973,260

Total Assets 8,372,380   10,933,552

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 719,911 - - - 719,911

Lease liabilities 22,148 - - - 22,148
Employee Liabilities 146,759 - - - 146,759
Other liabilities 46,439 - - - 46,439
Total Current
Liabilities 935,257  - - 935,257

Total Liabilities 935,257   935,257
Net Assets 7,437,123   9,998,295

Equity
Issued and paid up
capital 100,226,845 2,745,249 (184,077) (53,261) 102,734,756

Reserves 6,216,317 - - 53,261 6,269,578
Accumulated losses (99,006,039) -   - - (99,006,039)
Total Equity 7,437,123   9,998,295

Note 1:
This assumes $1,245,000 raised under the Placement, $1,500,000 raised under the SPP Offer and $249 raised
under the CPS Broker Options.

Note 2:
This is an estimate of the costs of the capital raise, which includes Broker fees, legal fees, share registry fees,
Underwriting fees and ASIC/ASX fees.

Note 3:
Represents the 24,900,000 Options to CPS Capital at an issue price of $0.00001 (0.001 cent) per Option,
provided in connection with the Company's capital raising. The value has been calculated using the Black Scholes